director’s valuation

(i) …At balance date the adopted valuations for 22 of Cromwell’s investment properties are based on

independent external valuations representing 95% of the value of the portfolio… (Cromwell Property Group,

Annual report 2020, p. 95)

(ii) …For the year ended 30 June 2018, 100% of non-development investment properties were externally valued

(2017: 90%) … (Charter Hall Retail REIT, Annual Report 2018, p. 40)

252

6 Qualitative sensitivity

analysis discussion

(i)… The estimated fair value would increase (decrease) if: (i) Expected market rental growth were higher (lower);

(ii) Void periods were shorter (longer);(iii) Occupancy rate was higher (lower); (iv)Rent-free periods were shorter

(longer); or (v) Risk-adjusted discount rate were lower (higher)… (Finbar Group Ltd Annual Report 2019, p. 66)

(ii)… The capitalisation rate adopted reflects the inherent risk associated with the property. For example, if the

lease expiry profile of a particular property is short, the capitalisation rate is likely to be higher to reflect additional

risk to income. The higher capitalisation rate then reduces the valuation of the property… (National Storage REIT,

Annual Report 2020, p. 100)

 Supplementary disclosure items

7 Quantitative sensitive

analysis
Investment Properties

($’000)

Fair value at

30 June 2020

Capitalisation rate impact

-0.5% +0.5%

Ingenia Gardens 139,870 7,100 (6,430)

Ingenia Lifestyle &

Holidays

804,088 52,147 (45,423)

 943,958 59,247 (51,853)

(Ingenia Communities Group, Annual Report 2020, p. 49)

8 External valuer company

name

…This valuation was conducted by Jones Lang LaSalle Advisory Services Pty Ltd in accordance with guidelines

set by the International Valuation Standards Council… (Carindale Property Trust, Annual Report 2019, p. 7)

9 (a) An overall date/time frame

of valuation

(i) … At 30 June 2020, the Group undertook a review of the fair value of all investment properties held and

recorded a net revaluation gain of $1.38 million… (Eureka Group Holdings Ltd, Annual Report 2020, p. 43)

(ii) …An independent valuation was carried out on the property on 31 March 2020 by CBRE, a specialist in

valuing these types of investment properties… (360 Capital Group Ltd, Annual Report 2020, p. 49)

9 (b) Valuation date for

individual property

Properties Latest Independent

Valuation date

Valuation

($’000)

Carrying

Amount

($’000)

34 Australis Drive, Derrimut, VIC Dec 2019 31,700 31,765

80-96 South Park Drive, Dandenong South, VIC June 2020 25,900 25,900

89 West Park Drive, Derrimut, VIC Dec 2019 22,000 22,000

(APN Industria REIT, Annual report 2020, page 50-51)

253

10 Inputs (rates) for individual

investment properties
Property State Property Type Book value

cap rate 30

Jun 2019

Book value

discount rate

30 Jun 2019

Book value

30 Jun 2019

$m

Lilydale VIC Sub-Regional 6.00% 7.00% 116.0

Pakenham VIC Sub-Regional 6.25% 7.25% 89.6

Central

Highlands

QLD Sub-Regional 7.50% 7.75% 63.4

(Shopping Centres Australasia Property Group Re Ltd, Annual Report 2019, p. 90-91)

11 (a) Mention of COVID- 19

impact

(i) …The fair value assessment of the Company as at the reporting date includes the best estimate of the impacts

of COVID-19 pandemic using information available at the time of preparation of the financial statements and

appropriate forward-looking assumptions… (Finbar Group Ltd Annual Report 2020, p. 64)

(ii) …In addition to the above, all valuations have considered the impact of COVID-19 including an estimate of

rent relief to be provided to tenants under the Commercial Leases Code of Conduct… (Charter Hall Retail REIT

Annual Report 2020, p. 51)

11 (b) A description of the impact

due to COVID

…The key assumptions and estimates used in these valuation approaches which have been impacted by COVID-

19 include: (i) forecast future rental income, based on the location, type and quality of the property, which are

supported by the terms of any existing leases, other contracts or external evidence such as current market rents for

similar properties adjusted to recognise the COVID-19 impact; (ii) lease assumptions based on current and

expected future market conditions after expiry of any current lease; (iii) the capitalisation rate and discount rate